
Hong Sima, Ph.D., P.E.
275 BarnhillRoad, Perkasie, PA 18944, USA 215-589-3720 hono.sima@yahoo.com

February 18,2020

Denise Harrington Grattan
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
1 Hunters Point Plaza
47-40 21st Street - 4th floor
Long Island City, NY 11101

ID : 2-6 I 05 -00889/0000 I

Dear Ms. Grattan,

Per our recent phone conversations and in accordance with the latest communications between
Mr. Lawrence R. Schillinger, EsQ., on behalf of Sharp's Compliance, Inc. (Sharps), and the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC, or the Department),
the following Response to the Department's Notices of Incomplete Application (NOIAs) dated
August 2I,2019 and September 11, 2OI9 is provided. Unless otherwise specified, the Sharps'
Response to June 25,2019 NOIA submitted on August I2,2Ol9 addressed all the Department's
other concerns and no further related documentation or response is required at this time.

For ease of reference, each comment from the August 21,2019 and September 11, 2019 NOIA
e-Mails are presented below in italics, followed by Sharps' response.

NOIA e-Mail - Aueust 21.2019

1. #3 of the NOIA (italicized below): The requested documentationfrom the NYC building
department and NYC fire department was not submitted. Please include.

NOIA dated June 25, 2019, No. 3: Include documentationfrom the building department
that the handling of hazardous waste meets the NYC building code ønd, also include
documentationfrom the fire department showing that that the handling of hazardous
waste meets the NYC fire code.

Sharps' Response: Sharps retained the firm of 'Walter T. Gorman P.E. P.C in New York
City to prepare and submit the necessary applications to both the NYC Department of
Buildings and the FDNY. An amended Certificate of Occupancy is a pre-requisite for
submitting an application for the applicable FDNY permit(s). In addition, please note that a
more detailed and specific response to this particular item is being addressed in a letter
submitted contemporaneously under separate cover from Mr. Schillinger, Esq. A copy of
the Sharps' lawyer letter and the above-mentioned application for an amendment to the
Certificate of Occupancy is attached for your reference (see Attachment A - Building and
Fire Department Documentation).
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2. The drawings submitted include EarthRes in the title box. EarthRes is not afirm licensed to
practice in NYS. Thereþre, please remove all references to EarthRes from all drawings
and components of the application. Please resubmit those affected components.

Sharps' Response: Changes made accordingly (see Attachment B - Revised Site Figures
and Drawings). Additional modifications were made to the drawings in accordance with the
currently pending NYC Building Code and NYC Fire Code documentation. Corresponding
changes will be made to the Engineering Report, where applicable, for consistency.

NOIA e-Mail - lt.20t9

1. The transporter's EPA ldentificøtion number NYR000139295 provided was assigned to
CITIWASTE LLC for 100-02 Farragut Rd, Brooklyn, NY I1236. Thereþre, Sharps does
not meet the requirements of 372.3(a)(I) and 372.3(a)(3). Please provide the transporter
EPA identification number for the facility at 893 Shepherd Avenue. The NYSDEC
Transporter Permit 2A-538 was issued to CITIWASTE LLC for the facility at 893 Shepherd
Avenue, Brooklyn, NY.

Sharps' Response: The transporter's EPA identification number for the facility at 893
Shepherd Avenue is provided in Attachment C - EPA Transporter Identification Number
NYR000 1 39295 Documentation.

2. Please provide pictures, taken from dffirent angles, of the secondary containment system of
the storage area (Box Truck, C-03, C-04) at the facility.

Sharps' Response: Pictures taken from different angles of the secondary containment
system are provided in Attachment D - Secondary Containment Photographs.

Instructions for submission of this Response and associated materials were not provided by the
Department in the August 2I,20I9 and./or September Il,2019 NOIA e-Mails, therefore, previous
submission instructions from the June 25, 2019 NOIA have been followed:

Three (3) hardcopies of this response to and associated material are being sent directly
to the Regional Permit Administrator along with an electronic copy. The electronic
version of this NOIA response and associøted mqterials is a searchable OCR-PDF
format, provided on a CD. Please note two (2) CDs will also be submitted to Mr.
Thomas Killeen, Chief RCRA Permitting Section, Materials Management, NYS Dept. of
Environmental Conservation, 625 Broadwa.y, New York 12233-7251, as requested via
email on August I and 2, 2019. Documents which høve been prepared by ø professional
engineer display the engineer's seal and signature (where appropriate).
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If you may have any questions or need additional information/discussion regarding this
Response, please feel free to contact me and/or Mr. Curtis Knisley at713- 443-3539.

Thank you for your time and attention.

Sincerely,

Denise H. Grattan, NYSDEC
February 18,2020

Page 3

Hong Sima, Ph.D., P.E

Curtis Knisley, Sharps (electronic)
Lawrence R. Schillinger, Esq. (electronic)

Attachments:

A - Building and Fire Department Documentation

B - Revised Site Figures and Drawings

C - EPA Transporter Identification Number NYR000139295 Documentation

D - Secondary Containment Photographs
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ATTACHMENT A

BUILDING AND FIRE DEPARTMENT DOCUMENTATION
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LAWRENCE R. SCHILLINGER
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

PO BOX tll82
ALBANTY NY 12211

TEL: 518 459-0600
FAX: 518 677-1053

lschillinger@msn.com

January 28,2020

Denise Grattan
Environmental Analyst
NYS DEC Region 2

47-40 21st Street
Long Island City NY 11101

Sharps Compliance, Inc.
Application ID: 2-6105-00889/00001

Dear Ms. Grattan,

The Depaftment issued a Notice of Incomplete Application (NOIA) dated June 25,
2019 in regard to a pending application filed by Sharps Compliance, Inc. for a
permit to operate a solid waste management facility authorizing short-term
storage and truck-to-truck transfer of regulated medical waste.

The NOIA required, inter alia, that the Applicant provide "documentation from the
building department that the handling of hazardous waste meets the NYC building
code and documentation from the fire department showing that that the handling
of hazardous waste meets the NYC fire code."

We respectfully propose that documentation of the local approvals noted above
be excluded as a pre-condition to a determination that the application is
"Ad mi n istratively Complete".

Rather, upon review and acceptance of any other matters specified in the NOIA,
we request that the Department proceed to a determination of administrative
completeness and issuance of a Draft Permit which provides that operation of the
facility may not commence pending: (1) an amended Ce¡tificate of Occupancy
authorizing the proposed use of the subject propefi and (2) an FDNY permit
authorizing storage of hazardous waste.

Re
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BACKGROUND

As a pre-requisite for a determination of administrative completeness the NOIA
required "documentation from the building depaftment that the handling of
hazardous waste meets the NYC building code and documentation from the fire
department showing that that the handling of hazardous waste meets the NYC
fire code."

In order to address the Department's demand, the requested documentation will
be satisfied by the issuance by the NYC DOB of an amended Certificate of
Occupancy for the subject propefi located at 893 Shepherd Avenue Brooklyn NY
11208, and by issuance of a permit from the NYFD for the storage of hazardous
waste. fNote: amendment of the Ceftificate of Occupancy is a pre-requisite for
FDNY processing of an application for a permit to store hazardous waste.l

Sharps Compliance filed with the NYC Depaftment of Buildings an application to
amend the Certificate of Occupancy on January 9, 2020. [Att. A]. A recent
decision promulgated by the NYC Board of Standards and Appeals resolved that a
comparable RMW facility located at 10002 Farragut Avenue constitutes a Use
Group 16 activity and as such is permitted in a Commercial Zone [Att. B] As the
proposed Sharps facility is sited within a Manufacturing Zone which encompasses
Use Group 16, we are assured that our request for an amended Certificate of
Occupancy will be granted.

JUSTIFICATION

There are several compelling considerations which justify issuance of a

completeness determination at this juncture and prior to ministerial local
approvals.

1. Compliance with Local Regulation via Incorporation of Permit Condition

We note that the Department can deem the application complete and prepare a
draft permit which contains a permit condition as follows:

Prior to operation, the applicant / permittee shall
provide to the Depaftment documentation from the
NYC Department of Buildings that the handling of
hazardous waste meets the NYC building code and
documentation from the FDNY showing that the

handling of hazardous waste meeß the NYC frre code.
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By establishing as a permit condition certification that the proposed permitted
facility satisfies applicable local land use codes and fire regulations prior to
operation, the Department fulfills its implied objective of compofting the
permitting process with and respecting the governance of the host municipal
government.

By doing so the Department also properly distances its review from the parochial
concerns of zoning and land use in cognizance with established precedent. As
well-established in the Commissioner's Interim Decision in Matter of New York
Citv Depaftment of Sanitation (Spring Creek Yard Waste Composting Facility, June
t4, 2006), the Department lacks the authority under the ECL to adjudicate
compliance with local government zoning, and any attempt to do so would be an
arrogation of the Depaftment's jurisdiction (see Matter of Town of Poughkeepsie
v. Flacke, 84 AD2d 1, 5-6 [2d Dept 1981], lv denied 57 NY2d 602 [1982]; see also
Matter of Hingston v. New York State. Dept. of Envtl. Conseruation, 202 AD2d
877, 878-879 [3d Dept], leave denied 84 NY2d 809 [1994]). Instead, issues
concerning consistency with local zoning must be decided by the local agency
with appropriate jurisdiction, subject to judicial review if necessary (see Matter of
4-C's Develop. Corp.. Interim Decision of the Commissioner, May 1, 1996.) See,
also: Matter of CMW Industries, AU Ruling on Issues, Party Status and
Environmental Signifìcance and Order of Disposition, dated l(arch 24, 2009.

2. Public Pafticipation

It is accepted and understood that upon a determination of completeness the
applicant will engage in an enhanced public participation process in accordance
with the Department's Environmental Justice policy. Incorporation of a permit
condition linking operation of the facility to a certification of compliance with local
zoning and fire regulations properly provides assurance to public pafticipants that
a local forum is identified that should either or both of these considerations be a

concern.

3. Capital Improvement

Compliance with local zoning and/or fire codes may require the applicant to incur
significant costs for capital improvements, e.g. upgrade to the installed fire
suppression system, installation of a fire alarm call box. It is manifestly unfair to
require a permit applicant to incur capital improvement costs speculativelv prior to
permit issuance. The Department would not require any other applicant to
construct a proposed facility before a permit is granted. We respectfully aver that
it would be unjust, arbitrary and capricious for Depaftment to require the
applicant in this matter to do so.
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4. Timeliness

Amendment of a Ceftificate of Occupancy entails a cumbersome review. It is
administratively efficient for the review and approval process at the Department
of Buildings to run in parallel to and in coordination with the DEC permitting
process. There is no justification for withholding a determination of
administrative completeness and the commencement of public notice / public
engagement during the pendency of ministerial municipal regulatory processes.

Thank you for your consideration. We are of course available to discuss this
matter with you and staff at greater length, either in person or via telephone
conference.

tru yours,

illingerR.

Enc

cc. Curtis Knisley, Sharps Compliance
Hong Sima, PhD, P.E.



wt EF1: eFiling Job Application
Cover Sheet

Genemted hy the eFlling application.

I illlil ililt lll] iltt llill uil ilil| lltil ilil ]il il]
DEPT. BLDGS, 321993606 JobNumber

ilililil ll]ilililtililil ilil rilililil iltililililtil llil l|ll
SC181 108038 Scan Code

Buildings

You are almost done!
Àll dodhB¡t6 goDåråtod by tbls oFtltDg mst bê ÉIgled ud Éealê¿l apprgÞrlab.Iy.üd É¡¡¡@Ltlod wtth ðlI othsr flllng rêqul.r@ü!á to the borough o!f,lce

FilingAlBRooKr¡]tN - 993 SHEPHERD ÀvENuE

Validated Oni oL'/og/2o2o I :30 pM FormsGenerated: Bwt, Schedule å,

1 Key Application lnformatio n This key information was genented based on informalion provîded by the user during'the eFi,Trtrg process.

2 Filing Fee Estimation The totlowing fee estlmalion is hased on information provided by the applicant.

coST FEE = (( L0 - 3)* 10.3 ) + 280 = 352.1

PD-l (Plol Diagnm) mast be maøaalþ completed for lhÍs applicatlon.

Build¡ng Typê: OTHER

Fee status: sil¡¡oanP

Direc,tive 14: NO
á352 .10Compuled Tolel Filing Fee: v

Minimum Required Paymenl: $280.00

Compuled Civil Penelly $0.00

Records Managem6¡1 Ps¿¡ $165 .00

STÀ¡¡DARD PI,ÀN EXÀ¡d

Nur¡ber of Stories ¡ 1
Total BuLl-dJ.ng Square

Footage: 32450.8q.

WorkType(s) -

[pL llux [eL lre üFs'
NFP ÜSD ÚSP f]FA DEq

trcc Eor- GTENERÀ¡¡ coNsrRucrroN
Ene¡gry ComplLance RevLew Fee: $220.00

ft

3 Other lmportant lnformation

r The applicant is responslble for reviewing all documentation generâted by eFiling for completeness and aæuracy. The submitted documents are
the offcial filing record upon being accepted for filing at the Depa¡tmenl

. lt is the applicanfs responsibillty to ensure that the forms generated by eFiting are accompanied by all other required plans and documentation
and that all filing submissions are in compliance with applicable codes, Iaws, rules and regulations.

I Though eFiling checks all applications for enors, other issues may prevent lhe Deparlrnent from accepting this filing.

4 Where to File låls application must be filed ìwperson in the borough where the propo,sed wo¡k ris to occur, or electronicalty-

OfliceLocation: 2L0 {rORÀITEUON STREET
BROOKTJYN NC L1201

Phone: (?19) 802-3625

Hours: B:3 0 åtif - 4:30 pM

ill I llr]ililillll lll ll lrililr il1ilil|il tll

DOB Re f eranc€ lf¡¡rnbêr t T0 0 0 0 2 2 44 9 I 5 - 0 0 0 07 0
UEêT Ref, TD3 SI¡EPHERD

12t14:I0o00224498s00 0 07 0

ss 'lt+



Buildings

ilrilillllllllll
DEPT, BLDGS,

r llilil lllllilllllll

rilililllilllllllllil
3219e3606

illffillllilllilllil
sc181108039

PW1: Plan / Work Application
Must be typewritten

rililIilill
Job Number

ffiiltil1llil
Sæn Codo

llll

1 Location lnfo¡mation Required for all applicatio¡ts.

House No(s) 893 Street Name SHEPHERD ÀvENttE

Borough BROoKLYN Sl6sk 0452L Lot 0000L BlN 3327505 C.B. No. 305

Wo¡k on Floor(s) 001,ltEz Apt. / Condo No(s)

2 Applicant lnformation Required for all applÌcations. Fax, mobile telephone and e-mail add¡ess are optlonal information.

Last Name GoRMAN First Name WAITTER Middle lnitial r
BusínessName VIALTER T. GoR¡dÄN, P.8., F.c. Business Telephone QL2'l 532- 597 0

BusinessAddress 420 WESr 45 STREET, 6TH E'I¡OOR Business Fax (2L2) 7 25 -3 69 0

City NEw yoRK State t{Y Zip 10036 Mobile Telephone

E-MaiI WÀI.TER. T. GORI4A}I@WTGPEPC. CO}! License Number 043490

choose one: Elp.e. E n.n. ! sign Hanger flR.L.A. I other:

3 flling Representative Complete only if different from applicant specified in section 2. Fax, mobile phone, and e-mail are optional info.

Last Name coRuÀN/sEM/cAR/KH First Name wÀr.TER/sHl,t/L Mlddle lnitial r
BuslnessName WALTER T. coRtdAlil, P.E., p.c. Business Telephone (2L21 532 -597 O

BusinessAddress 420 V¡EST 45 STREET, 6r¡1 4,ooÈ Business Fax

Cíty t¡pw yonr State Ny zip 1003 6 Mobile Telephone

E-Mail wÀLTsR. T . GoR!,tåN@f.¡rcpEpc . colrt Registration Number Nlo4 67

4 Filing Status Requìred for all applications. Cñoose øte and prcvide specfed associated Ínformation.

Flllng d 7, 11,124,2ï26
Cl¡oose only one:

[ü Standard Plan Examination or Review

I ProfessionalCertification Pq, PACI
I Professional Certillcation of Objections A/l

to ApproVal Actlons 2526
I Amend Existing Filing 4A

E Subsequent Filing e7, 8A (AIt-2 only), 11

flPost Approval Amendment (PAA) 44, 6,24-25
\Mll PAA affectfiling fees? DYes [No

[New (supersedlng) Appllcant 4A, 2*26

2+26

[wittrd¡awal z6
n Specified in 4A and 6

. ú Entire Job
4A lndicate existing document

affected by filing:
numberl

5 Job/Project Types C/roose one and provide specrfed assoc iated informatlon.

Type 'l or Altetation Type I requlred
lo meet New Buildlng requirements (28-101.4.5)

6A-8, gB-C, 8F,9-10, 12, 13çF, 14, 18-20,22 &

PW1A, PDl
ffAlteratlon Type l, OT: "No Work" 8C, 8F,9-10 &

12, 13GF,14, 18-19,22, PW1A, PDl

Type 2 5,4, 6A-D,8A-8,9-10, 13ù8, &
14,20,22

f]Alteration Type 3 54, 6B-F,8c, g-10, 13C-8,20,
22

f]New Bulldlng 6A-E,8F,9A,9G.K,9M, 10, 12 &

13A-8, 14, 18-20, PWIA, PÐ1

flsign öA, 6B-D, eA, eD,22-23

Full Demolitlon 68, 8D,94 &

9ùD,9K 9M, 13D-E, 14,214, 22

Üsubdiv¡sion 9A, 9D, 12A-B

I E0ondominium tlmproved 17

5ADireclive'14 acceptance requested?l

DYes ENo I

6A EBL- Boiler Pl¡\llc
trFA- Fire Alarm

trFB - Fuel

68 tEQ - Construction

Equipment l5

tr FS - Fuel Storage PMC
tr FP - Fire Suppression

tr MH - Mechanlcal

DPL-Plumblng PW1B

D SD - Standpipe PWlB
trSP. PWlB

6 Work Types Select all that apply but no môre than izllowed by job and tiling type. "OT' required on all NB and Altention I lnÍfal applications.

6E D CC - Curb Cut 16

tr OT/LAN - Landscape

6C eOT/GC-General
Construction

BOT-Other, descnbe;

l'"

6FnOT/ANT-Antenna
D OT/BPP - Builders Pavement Plan 8D

tr OT/FPP - Fire Proteclion Plan

tr OT/MAR - Marquee 88, 268

PWlC

Uaer REf TD: s¡TEP¡IERD
8/19

4tt
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7 Plans/Construction Documents Submitted P/ans are requircdformost applicatlons.

PWI

Are plans being submitted with this PW1? Yes Üttlo tfyes,dotheplansinclude: üFO-Foundation IEN-EnergyAnalysis

8A WT

9A Reviewisrequestedunderwhichbulldlngcode? lzoltr- nZOoA nteoe Elpriorto, l968

No

98 n E Alteration required to meet New Building
requirements (28-101.4.5) lf yes, 13A-B

! E Alteration is a to exits

fil Façade Alteration

El Adult Establishment lf yes, plot diagram (except ÐM)

El Compensated Development (lnclusionary Housing)
'S Low lncome Housing (lnclusionary Housing)

[} Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Multiple Dwelling

includes Lot 17 1 lncluded in LMCCC ' Ü El steeI

Change in number of dwelling units

Change in occupancy / use

Change is inconsistent with current certificate of occupancy

No

m
tr
Ët

E

D
E
n
n9C in number of stories

lnfill Zoning

Loft Board Yes No Work lncludes:

ú El Qualíty Housing n
I g Site Safety Job/Project tr

[E Prefab wood l-joists

E Structural cold-formed steel

9DD
!
tr
tr

D

S Landmark

S Litlle "E" or RD Site

E Unmapped/Coo Street

E Requesting legalization of work where no wo¡k
without a permlt violations have been issued

ffi Other (please speciff on line provided below):

fl I Filing to address violations
(/ist#+max.5,):

n
D

9Mtr
tr

LL Number Year

[ ffi Filing to comply with Local
Laws (llst#s-max. 2)

E m CRFN(S) Restnbffue Declaration/Êasement (max. 4):

Exhibit ll, il|, etc. - max.

9E

9F

9G

9H fl Work includes modular construclion under New York State jurisdiction

Work includes

BSA Câlendar Numbers (max. 5):

CPC Calendar Numbers

lìxture and/or lnstallation or replacement. IECC $404 and $505]

E Work includes modular construction under New York

9J fl El Structural peer review required per BC 16. ffyes, NYS P.E license number

9K D E Work includes permanent removal of standpipe, sprinkler or fire suppression related systems

9L m Work¡ncludespartial demolitionasdefinedinAC$2&101.5,ortheraislng/movingofabuilding ffyes,21B
Structural stabilig affected wo¡k

E Work lnvolves or will ¡esult in an amount of soil disturbance greater lhan or equal to one acre in an MS4 area

I Work is part of a larger common plan or development or sale that involves or will result in an amount of soil disturbance greater than or
to one acre in an MS4 area

To the best of my knowledge, belief and professional judgment, all work under this application is in compliance with the NYCECC*

Code Compllance Path fchoose one): 6NYCECC tIASHRAE
EnergyAnalysis (chooseone): ETabularAnalysis DREScheck úC0Mcheck trlEnergyModeling(EN1)

I To the best of my know'ledge, belief and professional judgment, all work under this application is exempt from the NYCECC. in accordance with
one of the following (choose one).'

EThe work is an alteration of a State or National hlstoric building.
[JThe scope of the work is enlirely in a "low-energy building" and is limited to the building envelope,

EThe entire scope of work involves a temporary structure and/or one or more of the following work types:
FA, FP, SD, SP, FS, EQ, CC, OT/BPP, OT/FPP. Other work types are not exempt.

flThis is a post-approval amendment and exempt under a prior edition of the energy code. See statement of exemptlon on attached drawinqs,

DOB Refeîenee ¡Iu¡lbêrt T00002244985-000070
I,sêf, Ref ID! SHBPHERD
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I Additional lnformation

Cost WT Cost v1/T Cost 8C Estimated Job Cost $ 10000
8D Street Frontage: linear ft

8E Height: fi.widrh: ñ

8B ls a building enlargement proposed?

ElNo enlargement is proposed

tlYes 12, PDl
t Horizontal DVertical

Additional Conslructlon Floor Area:

sq.fr

8F Total Building Square Footage:

32450 sq.ft,

I Additional Gonslderatlons, Llmitations or Restrict¡ons

Hlgh Rise Team tracking #:

l0 NYCECC Gompliance NetttYotk C¡ty Energy conlevat¡on code

B/19
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11 Job Description

PROPOSED TO CHANGE OCCUP.èNCY GROI'P ÀND ÀI{EITD THE T'SE GROUP TO
ITRUCKXNG ÍERIIîINAI¡ åND STORÀGE OF SEAIJED ¡,IEDICAI',/ HåZARDOUS
WAgTEtr , PROPOSE TO TÀTSTÀI¡L EXIT/EMERGENCY I¡IEHTING AND REPI,ACE
EXIT DOOR, å,ûL .AS PER PÍJÀN.

12A District(s) y1-1 128 Street legal wídth: 60
Overlay(s)

118 Primary application job no.

12C

138

13C

13F

Special Dist.(s)

Map Number 17¡
Use*

MANUFACTURTNG

Total

0 .98

0.98

fl.

Street Status: ffi eultic I Private

lf the zoning lot includes multiple
tax lots, list all tax /ofs l¡e¡e Þ

Proposed Lot Details:

Lot Type: @ Comer fllnterior [Through
Lot Coverage gg o/o

Proposed Yard Details:

Gheck here if no yards: [l or

Front Yard
. RearYard

Rear Yard Equ¡valent

Side Yard 1

Side Yard 2

LotArea 330g0 sq.ft.

Lot \Mdlh l?s fr,

P ro p osed Othe r Ð etai ls:

Proposed Totals

Enclosed Parking?flYes [No
lf yes, no: of pafu¡ng spaces.' L0

PerimeterWall Height 17 fi.

"Use can be one ofthe residentlal, or communily facility. Lìst only one use per line.

13APrimary structural system, cåoose one; IMasonry [concrete (clP) [concrete (Precast)

Wood flsteet Steel in

13D Building Type: [ 1,2,or3 Family E Other
Struclural Cat. Mixed use Yes No

Se¡smíc Design Cat. t3E

Building Helght

Construclion Classification Stories

Classificalion Units

BuildingwasoriginallyerectedpursuanttowtrlchBuildingCode: n2014 [zOoa fltsee E]Prio¡to1968
The earliest Code wilh which this 0r of it is to zAM 1968 Priorto 1968

ltA Related DOB Job Numbers

12 Zoning Gharacteristics

Zoning Floor Area District

32450 sq. fi. M1-1
sq.fr.

sq. fr.

sq. ft.

sq.fi,
sq. fi.

32450 sq. fti
32450 sg.ft.

l3 Buif ding Characteristi cs *Maln use/dom¡nant occupancy per AC S2S-101.5. 
*"lJse 2014 Code equivalents onþ. fReside ntial w/other use.

Existing Proposed

2014 Code2014 Code
Existinq Proposed

D-2 þYesflNo s-L lYes* t7 fi. t7 fr.

þYesffiNoL 1 lYes [þ{c 1 1

14 Fill Choose one.

flNoteppilcable flon-site Don-site I Under 300 cubic yards

l5 Construction Equlpment

Constructlon Material:

linearft. BSÂ/MEAApproval No.

t6 Curb Cut Description

Size of cut (with splays): fl.

Distance to neaÍest comer:

to street:

l8 Fire Protection Equipment

Existing Proposed
' Yes

Fire Alarm D
Fire Suppression I
Sprinkler m
Standpipe n

IChute
flFence
[supported Scaffold

Esldewalk shed

Size:

flothen
fi.

17 Tax Lot Charâcter¡stics

Original lax lots being merged or reapportioned (if applicable):
No Yes NomtrBmtrmntrmEtrE

Tentat¡ve tax lot numbers (new tax lots only):

8/1 IDOB ReÊerence Nurtbêr : T00002244 985 - 0 0 007 0
USET R€f ID: SHEPIIERD

4l*
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l9 Open Spaces

Existing Existing

0 sq.o fl.

sq.fr.
0

sq.

Proposed Proposed
Plaza Area

Parking Area

Loading Berths

Yes No

n E Tidal Wetlands
tr ffi Coastal Erosion Hazard Area

m I Fire Dlstrict

Yes No

E E FreshwaterWetlands
n E urbanRenewal

ü ffi Flood Hazard Area lf yes,20A

20A Flood Hazard.Area lnformation

Yes No
tr Ü Substantial improvement?

ü ! Substanllally damaged?

n D Floodshieldspartofproposedwork?

structure or [partofstructure

o

26

sq.fi. 0

10fr.

ft.

Arcade Area

Parklng Spaces

Loading Berths

sq.[.

Yes No
21A D I Demo. filingJs for a secondary struclure? tf yes, spee$ structure heing demollshed:

tl I Mechanical means* from out of building? lf yes, mechanical means wll! demotish:
D fl Mechanlcal means" from within building? describe

218 fl fl Demolitionwork the exterior bullding
D I The scope ofwork involves ofa

20 Site Characteristics

2rl DemolitionDetails *Mechanicalequlpmentotherthanhandhetddevlcestobeusedfordemolitionorremoval 
ofdeb¡is (BC 53306,4).

22 Asbestos Abatement Gompliance Cåoose one.

scope of work requires relaled asbestos abatement as delined in the regulations of the NYC Deparlment of Environmenlal Protection (DEp).
[The scope of the work is

DEP ACP-5 Conlrol No.

not an asbestos project as defined in thê regulalions of the NYC DEP. DEP Control # ts required.

[|Thescopeofworkisexe@entasdefinedintheregulationspromulgatedby1heNYCDEP(15RcNY1-23(b))
or ls an toa constructed to submlfted for on or afler ¡n accordance with 1

Purpose:

IAdverlìsing
INon-Advertisíng f]Non-llluminated Height above cur¡: ----i. ---ìil

Heightabove Roof: fl. in.Location: fleround [Roof 2gB

Yes No

n ! ls sign inside building line? lf no, sign projects by: fr. in.

n E Designedforchangeablecopy? tfno,ZSC
u I Does an OAC have an interest in this sign or locatlon? lf yes, 23G

D Wthin gO0' andwithinviewof an arterial highway? lf yes, 2JD

I tMthin 200' and within view of a park 112 acre or more? lf yes, 2JE

lf answer is \es" to either of the above two qaesfions and f/ris is an
adveñising sign, OAC sign number is required ¡n sectlon ZgF

Type: Estimated Cost: $

f]l$uminated 23Á Total Square Feet:-

Wall

23A llluminaled type: [Dhect [Fbshtng
Yes No

n E I sign proJects beyond building line, is owner
billed for annual permit? lf no, specify ìn 268

238 t ü ls roof sign tight, closed or solid?

23C Sign wording. lf extensive, provide only key wording.

23D Dislance from Arterial Highway:

23E Dlstance fromPa¡k 112 acre ormore:

23F OAC Sign Number:

23G OAC Number:

lndirect

23 Sign

24 Comments Place additíona! comments on an Al-1form. See Guide for proper incorpontion of ptofessiona! ce¡tiÍication statements.

DOB Ref,ê:¡rence Numbet, T00002244985-000070
I'gêT Rêf, ID: SHBPRERI'

8/19
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PW1
PAGE 5

25 Applicant's and Signatures Requred.for alt appllcations.

26 Property Owner's Statements and Signatures

For ¡n¡ttal Nsw Bullding and Alterâtlon I âppllcations l¡led undor the a0o8 or 2014 Nyc Bulldlnq
Code only: does thls bullding qualifyforhigll+ise deslgnation? [ yes 0 No
Directive l4 lnltlal applicatlons only: I certlfy that the conslrucllon documents súbmltted and
all conslruction documents related lo lhis appl¡æt¡on do not require a new orãmended certilicate of
Ocdlpancy ãs lhere ¡s no changô in use, e$ts, or oæupancy. 

' 
I yes I No

lo accept. any
orfrne orboth.

any
be

and other

Name

/R3"

ÜCondo Unlt Owner or Co-Op Tenant-shareholder 264
ls lhe deed holder a non-proflt organization? D Yes I No

Name (please print): IssAc TURKIEH

Relationship to Owner:

Business Name/Agency: sIT REAIJTY IJI¡C

StreetAddress: 2266 E 2liID STREET

City: BRooKLyN Slate: tfc Zip:LL223

Telephone Number: $tøl Z,ZZ-ll e gFax'.

E-Mail Address:

Signature and Date )

Name (please print):

Tltle:

Street Address:

City: State: Zip:.

Telephone Number: Fax:

E-Mail Address:

Signature and Date )

Name (please print):

Relationship to Owner:

Business Name/Agency:

Street Address:

Clty: Slate: Zip:

Telephone Number: Fax:

E-Mail Address:

to

1o

I håvê authorized the appllcant to file th¡s appllcsïon tor the wofk specifed hereln Owner ! lndividual ! partnership I NYCHA I HHCând all futr¡re amendments. I wlll not knowingly authorize any work that ¡s not in ;.;^:' 
=:- 

-'
compliance with àtt appticabte laws, rutes, anã regutarions. ' I ype: lËlCorporation I Other Government f] NYC Agency
Yes No

tu

un

trm

E&

F€e Exémptioo Request (Non-Pfol¡t Owned and Operated!
ln accordance wilh Adminisuatlvo Code S28-l 12,1, Excepüon l, I certit
that the deed holderls a corporalion or âssociat¡on organized and
operalêd exdusively for lhe purposès lndlcsted in such secilon, and lhat
the property is used exdusívely by such enüty for such purposed. {
Fee Exêmpt¡on Rsquest INYCHA,/HHC, NYC Agèncy, or Other
GovemmÊnt Ownod and Opsråtedf Tha building or any part thereof
lo be coñslructêd, renovated, allered or demolished is owned and
opefated exclusively for the puposes of the NYC Agency, NyC Authority,
NYS Agency, Federal Govemment or any other govemment eDlty.

Ownerrs Cortltications Regarding Occupled Houslng
The slle oflhe building to be âltered or demol¡shed, or thè site of tha new
bullding to be consfucled. conlÞlns one or more occupied dwelling unils
that will remain occupled during consfi¡cl¡on, These ocîup¡€d dw;ilng
units have been cleady ldentllied on the submltted conslruct¡on
domments-

The site sftlie bulldìng to be altored or demólished, or rhe site ol the new
buildìng to be consfucied, conta¡ns occupied housifig accommodatons
subjecìt lo rent contml or rent stab¡lizat¡on under Chapters 3 snd 4 ofTiile
26 of lhe New York C¡ty Adminlstatlve C ode, tf !F-s, select one of the
Íollowlng:

[--lThe owner ls not required to not¡fy the New York Statè Homes and

-Community Renewal (NYSHCR) of the ownefs lntent¡on to fl6
because the nature and scope ofthe work proposed, pursuantto
NYSHCR regulations, does not requlre notifcât¡on,

fþe owner has notlfled the New Yorft State Homes and Community

-Renewal (NYSHCR) of ¡ts ¡ntsntion to file such ænstruction
documenls/applyfor such permlt and has complled with all
requirements lmposed by thê regula¡ions ofsuch agency as
precond¡tions for such [illng/applica$on].

ProvÍda date NYSHCR nottt¡ed:

Íoeo

E n Ownefs Certlflcst¡on for Dlrectlve l¡t Applic¡tions {¡f appltcablot
I have rcad and am fully aware of the applicsnt,s slatement that the
ænstrucl¡on documents submltted and all construct¡on documenÍs relatod
to lhls application will not require a new or amended Cerllflcate of
Occupancy as lhere is no change ln use, eÍts, or occupåncy and th6
work is not inænslslent wilh the curent cert¡lcate of occupancy.
Furthemore, I ünderstand that I am responslble for relalnlng a qualllled
deslgn professlonal lo pelorm a fnal inspecfion when lhe pemltted work
is complete and lhls professional musl submlt a sat¡sfac,toryflnal
inspeclion report to th8 NYC Department of Bu¡ldings with¡n the l¡me
following inspeclion pressibed by Department rule,

¡Vofês forSecr¡or, 26A: Seclion rcquirad if un¡t owner signed Sactton 26.
SþnatuÊ nqu¡red foî authotizêd reprøsenÞt¡ve of Condo or Co-Op board.
* Fo¡ îee waive¡s, please see tho PWI lJser Guide

Condo/Co-Op Board See note in bottom lefr corner of page.

268 Lessee Responsible for ¡Annual Sign or Marquee Permit

DOB Refere¡¡ce llum.ber.. T00002244985
I'seT Rêf ID: SHEPHERD

8/19
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Buildings PWIA: ScheduleA- Occupancy / Use
Must be typewtttten.

r- of

r ilil illll ililr illlt illl illlt ililt llilt ililt llil illl
DEPT. BLDGS. 321993606 Job Number

r llllffi il] til ilu illl ffiilllil ilil llilil]ll ffiilil ili
Sc181108023 Sæn Code

Sheet 2

001
001

Floor

IEEZ
MEZ

co
o
oøo
Õ

=o"
oø
(l)o

o
=CL

oøo
cl

.E
0.
oû
0)ô

.o
CL

o
Õ

4

30

Maximum
Number of
Persons

OG

Live
Load
(psÐ

L20

[]Yes ElNo

2014 Code
Designa-
tions?

flYes nNc

[Yes f]No

fYes lNo

nYes EjNo D-2

D-2

Building Code Occupancy
Group(s)

Dwelling/
Rooming
Units (BC)

Zoning Use
Group(s)

Existing Legal Use

OFFICES

t7

FÀTRICATION OF MEAÀ'J TÛBIñG, INTpRIOR frOÀDI¡lG BERTB

L7

o
Øo
Õ

c
.9
'c
Øoô

o
cr
o
Øoo

.0
o.
oo
d)(f

o
f¡,
oø
6)o

Maximum
Number of
Persons

4

30

L20

OG

Live
Load
losfl

ElYes

fflYes

2014 Code
Designa-
tións only

EYes

EYes

BYes

g-1

s-1

Building Code Occupanry
Group(s)"

Dwelling/
Rooming
Units GC)

.¡"'- r tr

/R.4.

L ui ,!¡.\ i

17c

BRI'CKNIGI TER}ÍIIÍÀIJ FOR TRÀIISFER MEDTCA''/ EÀZÀR:DOUS I{ÀSIE ( ÑO PROCESSTNG OR

ÞÀCKAGIIÍG)

L7C

Zoning Use
Group(s)

* Must use 2014 occupancy classÌfrcation codesProposed Use

ÀccEssoRY oFarcgs

Falsification of any statement is a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both. lt is unlavvful to give to a city
employee, or for a city employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or otheruise, either as a gratuity for properly performing the job or
in exchange for special consideration. Viofation is punishable by imprisonment or fine or both. I hereby state all the above
information is complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Appllcanfs Name (please print)

IIALTER T GORMAN

,t,.T
12J14

DoB Refeîence Nltmbe' : 700002244985 - 000070

Signature

User Ref, ID: SEEPEBRD



Sheet z ofPWlA
2 Building Notes to appear on the Certificate of Occupancy

lnternal Use Only

NEW y

3 Applicanfs Statements and Signatures Reguired for all applicat¡ons.

d
Èt'{ì

Falsiñcation of any sialement is a misdemeanor and is
for a city employee to accept, any beneit, monetery or
consideráion. Violation is punishable by imprisonment
best of my knowledge.

punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both. lt is unlawfr¡llo give to a city employee, or
otherwise, either as a gratui$ for properly performing the job or in exchange for special
or fine or both. I hereby state all the above information is complete and correct to the

Name (please print)

!{ãT,TEB T

Signature Date

þ

P.E. / R.A. Seal (apply seal, then sign and date over seal)

1?,14

DoB Refêre¡cê lfunber ¡ T0 0 0 02244 985 - 0 00 07 0
tse! Ref ID: SEEPEERD



ËBUILDIIUG
ST-1: Street Tree Checklist

Must be typewritten.

illt

ilil

u!ilru

ruru!ru
ill

1 Location fnformation Required for all appl¡cat¡ons.

House No(s¡ 893 skeet Name Shepherd Ave' BIS Job No

Borough BrooklYn Bb* 5421 Lot 1 BrN 3327505 c.e. No. 305

2 icant fnformation Reguired for alt applications. 8øsrness fax, mobite telephone, and e-mail are optional.Appl

Last Name Gorman F¡rst NameWâltêI Middle lnitial T

Business Name Walter T. Gorman, PE', PC- Business Telephone {212) 532-5570

Business Addrêss 420W 45 Street, 6th Floor Business Fax
^¡!r

city New York srate NY zip 10036 Mobile Telephone

E-Mail walter.t. gorman@wtgpepc.com LicenseNumber043490 TYPoPE

3 Gertffications Requîred for all applications. lf proposed work ís exempt from lree requirements, procead to sect¡on 4

l--ll rrerby cer¡fy thîs applicalion complies with all street lree requirementi specified in the NYC Zoning Resolution, as well as NYC Department of

"i;;;;ñ;ääi, Ñlöõàp"rtrent oï parks and Recrealion ('pãrks") and ait other applicable rules and regulations unless appropriate waivers are

obtained. Below is summary lnformation pertaining to tlrese requirements and in addition I have included a complete zoning calculallon

supporting lhis summary withln the draw¡ng set submitled as part of this appllcatlon.

Total Required Trees

Street frontage is Þ

Minus allowable deduction (use group 168,.16C and 16D only)Þ

Total applicable street ftilnlage Þ

Lin.ft.

Lin.ft.

Lin.ft.

Total above dlvlded by 25 feet = Total Requlred Trees >

(Fractions equal to or greater than one-half resulting from th¡s calculation shall be considered to bo one lfee (ZR S 2641)

Total Proposed Trees

Number of existing treês to be removed (requlres Parks Tree Removal permit prior to job approval) Þ

Number of exist¡ng slreet trees to be preserved at the location (on-site) Þ

Number of new slreet trees to be planted at the location (on-site) Þ

Number of new trees to be planted at an alternate location (off-slte) Þ

Number of proposed trees whore payment will be made to Parks for planting Þ

Number of off-s¡te trees planted andlor trees satislied with fund payments under prevíous applicatlon(s) Þ

Job 4 ' 
(Parks documentation attached)

Equals total number of proposed trees (must equal Total Requlred Trees above) Þ

8/16

q/11



ST-1 PAGE 2

4 Exemptions

I hereby certify this appl¡cation is exempl from all sireet tree requiremenls specified in NYC Zoning Resolution because (choose one):

l*l fne building,s proposed dominant use group is 17 or 18 and is exempt from slreet tree requirements as per NYC Zoning.Resolution. l- 
..a 

understand"that any future changes to the ciominant use group of the buildings must be submitted to the Department ând may require full

slreet tree compliance.

ñ fn¡s is an Enlargement of a single or two family resídence that ¡s nol located in one of the special districts specified in ZR $ 23-03 and

- not an enlargement of 20% or more pursuant to the Quality Housing Program.

I Proposed work is EXEMPT because (select all that apply)

Flrh¡s is 19! an Enlargemenl exceeding 20% of floor area (ZR 523-03, 2+05' 33'03)

Ethis is ngl a Change of Use to Residential Use exceeding 20% of floor area (ZR $23-03, 24-05, 33-03)

[tt¡¡s is re! a detached garage that is 400 square feet or greater (ZR 523-03, 33-03)

I am the ownerofthe above mentioned premises, I understand thatfallure to

Appllcant of Record and Owner: Falsiftcation of any statement is a misdemeanor under lhe NYC Admínistrative Code and is punishable by a

fine or imprisonment, or both. lt is unlawful to g¡ve toa city employee, or for a city employee to accepl, any benèfit, monetary or otherwise, either

às a gratü¡ty for prop'erly performing the Job or ln exchange for special consideration. Violal¡on is pun¡shable by imprisonment or line or both'

Applicant of Record: I understand that I must inform the Department of any changes lo the information contained in this document and submit a

reÏsed form reflecting lhose changes. I understand the ínfurmation provided on the Builders Pavement Plan applicatlon submitted in conjunction

with lhis application must be consistent w¡th lhe informatlon provlded on this form.

Owner: I hereby certifY
prevent the issuance of
named.

may

permits, sfgri-offs or Certilicates of Occupancy. I understand this form must be ts

Owner Name (please print)

lssac Turkieh

Date

Notary Owner's Signature Required P.E. / R.A. of

6 Statements and Sig4atures: Appl¡cant of Record and Owner Required for all appllcatîons.

streel ttee
¡f

Notarizalion of Owner's Signature State of
New York, County of:

Swom to or affirmed under penalty of por¡ury

day of 20 îo

WASIM AKRA¡¡i BACCHUS

Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 0t846389973

oualified ln Que€ns county '

My Còmmlsslon ExPires APr 8, 2023

8/1 6
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Bu¡ldinss

ilillllllllllll
DEPT, BLDGS.

ililililffiillliltl

tilllllllllililtil lltil
321993606

ililtilililriltilililt
sc181 108041

lililtilllll
Job Number

ilililililil llll
Scan Code

TR8: Technical RePort
Statement of ResPonsibilitY for

Energy Gode Progress lnsPections
Thisform must be U\ewritten

1 Locatlon lnformation Required for all appllcations'

House No(s) 893 Street Name ShePherd Ave.

Work on Floorþ) 1, Mez.

2 Applicant lnformation Requlred for all applicallons.

Choose alt that apply: ffi Design Appl¡cant 34, 4

Last NameGorman

fi Progress lnspeclions Appllcant sB-D, *6

First NameWalter Mlddle lnitld T

Buslness tlameWalter T. Gorman, PE, PC. Buslness Telephone (212) 532-5970

Business Address 420W 45th Street, 6th Floor Business Fax

city New York stareNY zip 10036 Mobile Telephone

License Type cåoose oner I P.E. E R.A. Llcense Number 043490

3A +ldêntìlìc€tionofRequkement

N Progresslnspedions
Table Reference in IRCNY

3
onYes TR1markedtsCode lnspactionProgresswhare Energy Compliancefor appllcationsGode RequlredProgress lnspectionEnergy

3D Wlthdrawofof

Protec{lon of oxposed foundatlon lnsulatlon

and R valuôs (il42)

F€nestration u-fac{or and rat¡ng

(rA4), (ilA4)Foneslrallon alr

Feneslratlon areas (ilAs)

Air sealing and lnsulation - visual

and lnsulal¡on -
(rA7), ([47)Alr

d6ck weather seals

Vestibulos

([82)shutoff

HVAC and sewÍce waler heating oquipment
(rB4), (llB4)HVAC and seNicê ìüater controlE

HVAG insulation and

Duct leakage tosling
([c1)Elec,t¡lcal

in unlls

lnl€rior

Exlêrlor

contrds

Eleddcal motors

Maintenance information

Pêrmanênt certificate (rD2)

(rD3)Solar

' For cdurn 3C. lndlcatô datê when thê aclual fnal lnsp€ctlon was p€rformed'

September 2016

n/n



TR8 PAGE 2

4 Design Appllcant's Statements and Signatures P.E./R.A. responsib/e forplans musf s/gn and seal.

I have identilied herein all of the progress inspections, and commissioning
required for compliance and determlned whether commissioning ls required.

Commissioning is required for applications lvhere C408 or ASHRAE 90'1 Section

6.7.2.4 requires commissionlng. Check one:

r-r This project requires commissioning and a prel¡minary commissioning report
u certification will be provide prior to sign-off.

I fn¡* project does not require commissioning.

fJ cn"ng" ofApplicant: I

ff None of the

E Some of the
deslgnated

I am aware of the

Name
Walter T
Signature

tr All work performed
provisions of the
report.

I am aware of the

n Withdrawal of
lhe results or

Name (please

Signature

P.E. / R.A. Seal date over seal)

individual responsible for the ltems specified herêin and I hereby state that:

have been performed to date by the previously designated individual.

been perlomed by the Prevlously
report.

filings by 528-211.1.2 of the Administrative Code.

Date

to approved construction documents and has been performed in accordance with aPPllcable

Code and other designated rules and regulatlons, except as indicated in the attached

filings by S2B-211.1.2 of the Adminlstrative Code.

for lhe items of progress inspections and/or tests indlcated herein and herewith submit

Name (please

WalterT.
Dale

Gheck all that apply below:

lil For the orooress lnsoections indicated above in seclion 3 and identilied by me for responsibllity, I certifo that I am the principal/director of the
g

- progreri iniþection rb.nðv äã""piùg responslbitity for conducting ttre l¡9p!9!l9n,s as id'entilied iñ section 38' I further certiff that l. have re-ad the

ãppîrcaote såcfions of-the Ñew yårk ðity óonstruction Codes and-1 RCNV 5000-01 in connection with progress inspeclons as well as.1 RCNY

t bì -oz, u¡n¡c¡r spec¡nes ttrã qu"ii¡.átiotir required for each progress inspector, and that this agency meets th.ose qualificatlons for each and

"u"ry 
proérég inspection for which l/we take responsibility.' I igree thai both land the agency wilL comply-with all provisiors oflhe New.York

City-cänsiruction óodes and the Rules. I am aware of the'addiironal sanclions imposed on false filings by 528-211'1.2 of the Administrative

Code.

I I have completed the items specified hereln and cen¡ry the following (check one only):

_ All work performed substantially conforms to approved construction documents and has been performed ln accordance with applicable

E provisions of the New York City Energy ConseÑation Code and other des'gnated rules and regulatlons.

5 lnspection Applicanfs ldentlfication of Responsibilities

as lndlcated in the

sanctions imposed on

indlcated

lndicated herein

6 lnspection Appllcanfs Certification of Completion

sanctions imposed on

of lhe work performed to

city

I am withdrawing

P,E,

Date

September 20 16

lrl-,
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Buildlngs

Iilililil1!l

ru!iluJlllll

TRl: Technical Report
Statement of Responsibility

This form must be typew¡itten

rttilllJxlJtrtilultffiulilil

ililil lll lllllm llulJ|llruil[!ffi

1 Location lnformation Requlred for all applications.

House No(s) 893 Street Name Shepherd Ave.

Work on Floo(s) 691 Mez

2 Applicant lnformation Required for all applications.

Cl¡oose all that appty: ffilDesign Applicant 34, 44, 5 [ Special lnspections Appllcant 3B-D, 6-9 I Progress lnspect¡ons Applicanl 4B-D, 6-9

Last Name Qg¡¡¡¿¡ First Name Walter Middle lnitial

Business Name Walter T Gorman. PE.. PC. Business Telephone ¡21 21 532-5970

Business Address 420 W 45th Street 6th Floor Business Fax

City New york State Ny zip 10036 Mobile Telephone

License Type choose one: [] p.e. f] n,n. I other: License Number 943499

"Ë,ål' J;'^ffå'¡'J o o 026 I

3 Speclal lnspectlon Gategories Required for alt applications, contlnued on page 2; ltndlcates repoft required.

Râsbônslbllltles
3c csrtlflcate of Complets

ln6Dectlons / Tests
3D Wthdraw

Resðonslbllltlês

lnftlal & Dâte lnltlal& Date lnltlal & Dato

fi Struclural Steel - Wôtdlng BC 1704.3.1

@ skuaurat StoBl- Details BC 1704.3.2

El Structural Steel- Hlgh skength Boltlng BC 1704.3.3

El Struciural Cold-Formed Stoel BC 1704,3.4

[l Conøote - Cast.ln-Placô BC 1704.4

concretê - Precast 8C t704,4

Conorete - Prestr6ssed BC 1704.4

@ Masonry BC 1704.5

S Wood - lnstallatlon of High-Load Dlaphragms BC 1704.6.1

E Wood - lnslallatlon of Metal-Plal6-Connec{ed Trusses BC 1704,8.2

EI Wood - lnstallatlon of Prefabricated þJolsts BC 1704.6.3

E subgrado Inspêctlon BC 1704.7.1

E Subsurfaco Condllions - Flll Ptacement & ln-Place
Density

ac fl04,7.2
BC 1704.7.3

Subsurface lnvesllgatlons (BorlngsrTest Pits) TR4 BC 1704.7.4

|in Deep Foundatlon Elements I rns BC 1704.8

fil Hêflcal P¡les (BB#2o144201 I rnsH BC 1704.8.5

Vert¡cal Masonry Foundalion Elemonts BC 1704.9

El Wall Panêls, Curtaln Walls, and Veneers BC 1704.10

lll Sprayed fire+eslstant materlals BC 1704,11

Ma8llc and lnlumescent Flrsrosistant Coatlngs BC',1704.12

lil ExlerÍor lnsulallon and Flnlsh Syetoms (EIFS) BC 1704.13

l-dl Altemaltue Materlab -OTCR Bulldlngs Bullotln # BC 1704.14

fil Smoko Conlrol Systems BC 1704.15

l Mechanlcal SystEms BC 1704.16

Fuål-Oll Storags and Fuel-Oll Plplng Systems 8C1704.17

ffi Hlgh-Pressum Steam Piplng (Welding) BC 1704.'18

EJ Hlgh Tempsralure HotWater Plp¡ng (Waldlng) BC 1704.18

t'l lil Hlgh-Pregsure Fuel-Gas Plplng (Weldlng) BC 1704.19

Structural stablllty - Exlsllng Bulldlngs BC'1704.20.1

$ Excavallons-Sheellng, Shodng, and Braclng BC 1704.20.2

Mechanlcal Demolltlon BC 17M.20.4

3A e ldontlflcatlon of Requlrement

N Speclal lnÊpec'llons

S Underplnnlng

Codo/Ssc{ion

tr

BC 1704.20,3
BC 1814tr

TR1 August 20'16



xlt TRl: Technical Report
Statement of Responsi bilitY

This form must be typewritten

0.5,

Buildings

tr

tr

tr

Ë

3A Ê ldentmcation ofRequlrement

N lnspectlons Code/Section

4A ts ldenlmcation ofRequlrement

Y N Progross lnspections code/Section

28-116.2.1, BC 110.2

En€rgy Codè Compllance lnspocilons

F¡re.Reslstanco Raled Conslrucliôn BC 110.3.4

E Er¡nal' oÍ

' For column 4C, indtcata dale whan lhe actual flnal inspection was pedormed

lil I have identified all ofthe speclal inspeclions, progress inspections and tests

- required for compliance.

Name (please

WalterT
Date

date over seal)

August 2016

3 Special lnspection Gategories (continued) Required for at! appticatlons, continued on page z; lindicates report requlrcd-

3B ldentlllcatlon ot
ResÞonÊlbllltlos

3C certlllcate of ComPloto
lnsÞsctlons , Tests

lnitiâl & Dâtê lnillâl& Dalè lnitlal & Date

fi Ralsing and Movlng of a Bulldlng BC 1704.20.5

ã Soil Pèrcolatlon Test - Prlvate On-Síte Storm Water rE Dralnaoe Dlsoosal Svstêms, and Detention Facilities I BC 1704.21.1,2

BC 1704.21.2

E iî3ü',Í.iil.*'site 
Privato sewase Dlsposal svstems BC 1704.22

E Soil Percolatlon Tost - lndivldual on-Site Private
Sewaqe Dlsposal Systems t BC 1704.22

l E Sprinkler systems BC 1704.23

El Standplpê systems BC 1704.24

[l Heating Syslems BC 1704.25

E chimneys BC 1704.26

f] Fke-res¡slant Penetråtions and Joints BC 1704.27

m Aluminum Welding BC 1704.28

|õr Flood zone Compllance (attach FEMA olevation/dry
l4l floodproollng cerlif¡cate whorô appllcåble)

BC 1704.29
BC G105

S Luminous Egress Path Markings I rnz 8C 1704.30
BC 1024.8

lll Emergency and Slandby Power Syslems (Generators) BC 1704.31

B Post-installed Anchors (BB# 2014-01 8, 2014-019) BC 1704.32

lll Seismic lsolalion Systems BC1707.8

El Concrele Design Mix I rns BC 1905.3
BC 1913.5

BC 1905.6
BC'19'13.10EI Conclele Sampllng and Testing I rnz

4 Progress lnspection Categories Required for all appttcations. lindicates report required.

49 ldenllf¡catlon of
RssDonslbllftles

4C CerlÌflcate of Complete
lnsoectlons / Tests

4D \Mthdraw

lnitlal & Dâte lnitial & Date lnilial& Date

-l [ilFoollng and Foundallon BC 110.3.1

Floor Elevatlon BC 110.3.2

l $structuralWood Framo BC 110,3.3

TR8 BC 110.3.5

Publlc Assembly 28-116.2.2

5 Statements and Signatures P.E./R.A. responsible for plans, choose both below and sign/seal.Design Applicanfs

sÇ NEW

fi I certiff that the Special lnspeclion and Apþroved Agencies engaged by the own-

- er to supervise the work specilied above are acceptable. (BC 1704.1)

P.E. / R.A. Seal

TR1
f4 /.



6 Owner's Statement and Signature for Progress/Special lnspector Reg uired when inspection appllcant ¡dent¡f¡es responsibllities.

TR1

I have revlewed the informallon provided hereln and, to the best of my knowledge and beliel attest to its accuracy. I approve the. identificalion ot

the responsible lnspector. Falsifibation of any statement ls a mlsdeméanor and È punishable by a fine or imprisonment, or both' lt ls unlawful to

glve to a city employee, or for a c¡ty employee to accept, any benefit, monetary or olheruvise, either as a gratuity for properly performing.the job

ór ln exchañge fór special consideiation. Vlolation ls punbháble by a fine or imprisonment, or both. I understand that if I am found after hearing

to have knodingly oi negligently made a false statem'ent or to havô knowingly or negligently falslfied or allowed to be falsified any certiftcate,

form, signed stãtóment,ãppticálion, report or certification of the correction õfa violation required under the provlsions of this code or of a rule of
any agency, I may be baned from filing further appllcalions or documents wilh the Department.

Name (print) Tltle

Gheck all that apply below:

I For the speclal tnspectlons indicated above in section 3, I certifl that I am the prínclpal/dlrector of the- special inspection agency accepling

- responsibility for coñducling lhe inspections. I further certis that I have read the applicable sections of the NewYork City Construction Codes in

connection with special insþedions'as well as 1 RCNY 101-06 Rule, which specifies the qualif¡cations required for each inspection and that thls

agency meets those quailfiôations for each and every special inspection for which llwe take responslbility. I agree that both I and the agency will

cõmplú wltfr all provisions of the New York City Constru'ction Cod'es and the Rule, I am aware of the additional sanclions lmposed on false filings

by $28-211.1.2 of the Administrative Code.

[-l For the progrêss lnspections indicated above in section 4, except energy code inspections on the TRB form, and/or concrete test ltems
" ¡ndicateä inlection 3, I assurne the responslbillty and I personally, or where permltted by the New York Clty Construction Codes, quallfled

personnel under my dlrect suporvislon, will perform the iequired inspectlons and tests on such forms and ln such matte¡ as the Department

ioquires or requestê, I am ar¡iare of the additional sanctions imposed on false filings by $28-211 .1.2 of the Adminlslrative Code'

Flnal lnspectiont
I will make flnal inspection of the construction work, including those lnspections during its progress necessãry to my certilication upon lnal

E inspection that allwork substantlally conforms to approved construcllon documents and applicable laws and rules. lwill conflrm that the

- performance of progress inspectlons and other insþãclions has been documented before I report the work complete' As prescribed by 1 RCNY

i Ot -t O, I will perform the final lnspection withln 1 year fom the expiration of the last valid permlt of the work.

Signature

tr I understand that my
one year from
lssuance of a
Code.

fl change of

flNone ofthe

flsome
designated

I am aware oflhe
Name (please pr¡nt)

Signature

f] t have completed
work
documents

olher

tr
items
in and
to date

I am aware
211.1.2of lhe

Name (please

Slgnature

Date

of

and certifo that all
approved conslrucllon

with appllca-
Codes and

as lndicated in lhe

for the
indlcated here-
work performed

withln 30
otherwise.

responsible for the items speclfied herein and I hereby state that:

performed to date by the previously designated lndividual

performed by lhe prevlously

by $28-211.1.2 of the Admlnistrative Code.

the fact that all work was performed and

Codes

lhen

I lnspection Applicant's Gertificatlon of Full Gompletion

Allwork performed construc-
llon documents and has with

ble
applicable
and other

I am aware of the
by 928-21 1.1 .2 of

Name (please

7 lnspection Applicant's ldentiflcation of Responsibilities

or both. I am awars of

I am a newly designated

indicated herein have

lndicated hereln have
as indicated ln the attached

sanctions lmposed on

file a
of the last valld

I lnspection Appllcanfs Certificatlon of Partial Completion

has been performed in
of the NewYork City

rules and regulations,

of Applicant: I am withdrawing
speclal/progress inspectlons and/or

submlt the results or $tatus of

additional sanctlons imposed
Code.

report. sanctions imposed on false
Administrative Code.

and regulations.

performed in
NewYork Clty

P.E. / R.A" Seal pppty seaL men sgn and ddle owr seau

tìlings by $28-

Signature

TR1 August 2016 

'-,



trt I [!illlJltJilr

: lflllllil lll lil lllll

ililil|ililil|il|
321 993606

rililffillllillill
sc181 108043

lltililililill1il
Job Number

llililrilililililll11
Sæn Codo

Buildings

Reason for fllng cost affldavit:

Eltn[Íatr¡tins z-Z

Prior to Approval Aclions 14, 2-7

PoetApproval Amendment lPA l IA,2-7
obtaln Slgn-off 2-3, 5,7

House Noteì 893

PW3: CostAffidavit
Must þetypewn'ttan.

Goet lnfomatlon provided must be based on:

Esllmated cost of conslruction
Esllmated cost of consÍuction
Eellmated cost of conebuction

Aclual constructlon cost of wo¡k

1A lndicate exlsting document number

affected filing:

Street Name ShePherd Ave.

I Reason For Flllng Requlred îor all appilcatÍons.

2 Locatlon lnformatlon Requtred for atl appllcations.

Bomrrah Brooklvn Block 4521 Lot 1 BIN 3327505 c.B. No. 305

3 Cost Detalls Requlrad for att appllcatlons,

cost eslimates Êhall lnolude lotal vâlue ofwork propossd p€r g 28-l 12.3 of lhe NYC Adminlstrativê Code and shall be dhec.twork cost6 based upon materlal, equlpm€nt
and labor; wo¡k shall lnclude all consùuction slgments lnoludlng, but not limltod to, construoüon equtpment, wall and floor linlshee, buillin oab¡net6, and kltchèn-appll-
ances. lndlrEot cosls, lncludlno but not limited lo generat condltlons, fnsurance, and an allowance for prollt ând overhead shall be added to dtreot woÌl( cost6 and shail be
reneobd ln lhe unll e4sts shown. lf ln lhe opinlon of lhs Department, lho valuatlon is underesllmated on the applloallon, ttre permil shall bo deníed, unle8s the appllmnt
can show delail€d esmlates lo meet lhe aiproval of the Däpartmeñt. The lnltlal, amended and linal bullding þàrmit valuatioh shall be set by lhe A'epartment. ;;¡&;; ort'No" UyÊlbe specl¡led lot each "Cttegory ol Wotk ' llsted bê!ow.

Gategories of Work (Must mdtch alt app!îoable oategoñês lndtcated on pWI.)

Yes No YeE l'¡o Yos Nô

nEx
nEx
trEI
trEX

Boiler (BL)

FheAlam (FA)

Fuel Burning (FB)

Fuel Sloråge (FS)

trB
trE
trEX

[ frlslandplpe (sD)

Sprínkler (SP)

Signe (SG)

Othor(OT)
E Anlenna (oT/ANT)

I Fhe Proteotion Plan (oT,FPP)

E Marquee (oTÍlrAR)

E (Doscribê)

S I eeneral Constructlon (OT)

E PadJal Demolltlon

I won-sfuaural Demotruon

tr
E

SùuoturalWo¡k

lnterio¡ Renovatlontr E Fire Suppression (FP)

[ frl uectranical(MH)

[ frl etumltns 1eL¡

I ExteriorRenovaton

[ (Deeøiba)

Categoryof Work' Deecription of Work ArealUnlt¡
Unlt

Gost ($)
Total

Cost l$)

Work
Category

Total CoEt ($l
OT lnstall exlt and emergency lighting 3 1000 3000

Keplace exit doors 2 1500 3000
Minor patch repaif to existing floors and walfs zuu st zt) 4000

10,000.00

TOTALJOB GOST: t 10,o00.00

'Usf ,4f¿ Categodes of Work spaail¡ad 4les'above. Use ñorc lhan ono ttnø for Categoûes ot Woß that lnvolve mulllpla unn cosls. seê PWg Fom lnslruoilonsÍor a
sample of complelêd Srot on 3 Cosl Dotails.

12t14

l¡-l



PW3
PAGE 2

¿1 Deslgn Appllcant lnformation

NameGorman lnltlalT
Buslness NameWalter T. Gorman, PE.. PC. Phone2f2-532-5970 Buslness Fsx

w45rh 6th Floor Phone
cnvNew York stateNY zn f0036

Llcenee Number043490 Chooee One: Elp.e. R,A. Hanger (speclfu)

Curtis
Buslness ¡¿¡nE Sharps Compliance,lNC pnone7l3-660-3544 Bustnsas

5 Owner/Lease Holder lnformaüon

Fax
Dr 500

I Deslgn Appllcant's Statements and Slgnatures

Houston

Name (print)

WalterT. PE

TX 770&

of any

P.E. / R.A. Seal

byaÍnq lrprlson-
holob or

trdc. rlata-
t€qulrôd und6r

u
and datø over seal)

7 Slgnatures Notary onlv requìred submitling sign-off.Owner'slLsase Holder's andStatements when to oblain

Name (prlnt)

Curtis
Notarizaüon
Stale of Nsw Yort, County of:

Sr,!,þm to or afimed under penalty of perJury

dayof Z0

Nolary Publlc Slgnat¡rê

Notary Seal

lnternal Use Only

Work Area PW3 Gost Detallc Valldrtlon Gomment¡ (May lnclude coet guldance.) lnltlale
Plan ExEmlnatlon: I Accept Orlglnal tr Revleed Coel Needed
C ofO: Accept Revleed Cost Needed

Plan Examinallon/G of O; E Accept Revlsed Submlsslon (Resolved)

lVr

12t14



NBW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AI{D APPEALS
REGULAR MBETING

TUESDAY MORNING, SEPTEMBER 10, 2019
t0:00 A.M.

ïiffi ;;ililïäJïiä ;-,'' ;3iì3 :i y,T,iJ;" 
" "ffi "* ffi: ffi;* ffi" ;*endeavors to ensure that the information is as current and accurate as possible, errors do

occasionally occur, and the schedule may change due to withdrawals and adjournments.
Therefore, the BSA cannot guarantee the accuracy of the information. Readers should, where
possible, verify the information before acting on it.

APPEALS _ DECISIONS

5. 2019-4s-A

10:02 A.M.

Cozen O'Connor
10002 Farragut Road, Brooklyn
Appeal of the DOB inte¡pretation (dated 1/31/2019) that motor freight
station fot regulated medical waste use at the ptemises constitutes a UG 18 use

pursuant to ZR $ 42-75 and seeks the Board's confirmation th¿t such use
constitutes a UG 16 use pursuant to ZR $ 32-25.

Community Board #188K
Proiect ManaEet: Giela PrenEa Ql2\ 386-0067
Status: Gtanted - 9 /10 /19

APPEALS _ CONTINUED HEARINGS

6. 2017-310-A

10:05 A.M

NYC Department of Buildings
10002 F aragut Road, Btooklyn
Pursuant to $ 645 of the New York City Charter, the Department of Buildings
(the Department") tespectfully submits to the Board of Standards and Appeals
(the "Board") this statement in support of its application to modify certificate
of occupancy 321114450F dated September 1.,201.5.

Community Board #188K
Ptoiect Manaser: Giela Ptenga (212\ 386-0067
Status: Adjourned, Continued HearinE - 12/10/19

7 2019-89-A

10:08 A.M.

City Club of NewYork
36 SØest 66,h Street aka 50 rùlest 66d' Street, Manhattan
Appeal of a New York City Department of Buildings challenging the validity
of a building permit dated April 11, 201,9 . C4-7, R8 Special Lincoln Square
District.
Community Board #7M
Proiect Manaser: Toni Matias (212\ 386-0084
Status: Closed, Decision -9/17 /19

8. 2019-94-^

10:08 A.M.

Landmark West
36 S/est 66,h Street aka 50 West 66th Street, Manhattan
Appeal of a New York City Department of Buildings challenging the validity
of a building petmit dated April 11,2019. C4-7 and R8 Special Lincoln
Square Distict.
Community Board #7M
Proiect Manaser: Toni Matias (212\ 386-0084
Status: Closed, Decision -9/17 /19



Sharps Compliance, Inc.
Response to NOIA Application ID: 2-6105-00889/00001

February 18,2020

ATTACHMBNT B

REVISED SITE FIGURES AND DRA\ryINGS

Permit No. 6105-00889/00001
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IMPLEMENT RADIATON
ACTION PLANISOLAÏON AREA

WASTE
ACCEPTANCE

STORE

LOG

LOG

PHARMACEUÏCAL,
PATHOLOGICAL,

CHEMOÏI{ERAPEUTIC

RMW
DELIVERED

RADIATON

FACILITY
MANIFEST

TREA
IP TO

ON

WAS'IE
STORAGE

N

GENERATOR AND/
OR HAULER

MANIFEST/SHIP TO
PROPER DISPOSAL

UNAUÏHORIZED WASTE
(sEE SECTON 5 OF

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR

RMWWeíght Tons Pounds

Annual

Daily

T2Hours

12,500

48
!M

25,000,000

96,000
288,000

Avg ContainerWeight
Container FloorArea

No. of Contai ners/Layer

s0 lb

2.56 sq ft
1,920

Total Floor Space Required
(containers stacked 3 high)

4,915.20 sq ft

Volume of Container

Volume of Container

28 gallons

0.14 Cubic Yards

Total Volume Required
(containers stacked 3 hish)

806.40 Cubic Yards

TRANSFER

RGURE P-l
PROPOSED RMW PROCESSING FLOW DIAGRAM

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACIUTY PERMIT APPLICAÏON
sl{ARPS CCIPUAI{CE lNC.

E93 STIEPHERD AI/ENUE
BROOGYI{ BOROUGII. KINGS COI',NTY, NEW YOR(

ct€ct(Þ BY!

laÐ

PROECÍ Xû
,âror5.æ:,

m^rþ sc Le
NOT 70 $AIE

ORAr. BÍ
I

DA1E

o2/o2/2orESHARPS
Complisncet lnc.
9220 KTRBY DRltE, SUI'IE 5q), HOUSIO|, TX 71051



UNLOAD &

MANIFEST/SHIP TO
TREAruENT FACILITY

HAZ WASTE
DELIVERED

MANIFESI VISUAL
INSPECÏON

LOG

UNAUTHORIZED
WAS'IE

STORAGE

GENERATOR AND/
OR HAULER

MANIFEST/SHIP TO
PROPER DISPOSAL

UNAUTHORIZED WASÏE
(SEE SECTON 5 OF

ENGINEERING REPORT FOR

Slorage Per¡od

Up to 10 Days

:106 Sq. Ft. {truck footprint)

Max¡mum Capac¡ty (gallons)

Annual
ThrouÊhput

s20,000

(2,s74.s8838 CY)

Daily
Storase

2,ffio
(e.902263 cY)

Hazardous waste Type

Class 2

D¡v¡s¡on 2.1

Division 2.2

class 3

Class 4

Division 4.1

Class 5

Division 5.1

D¡vision 5.2

Class 6

Division 6.1Poison

Division 6.1Solid

Class 8

Class 9

Total FloorSpace

RGURE P-2
CURRENT HAZARDOUS WASTE PROCESSING FLOW DIAGRAM

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACIUW PERMIT APPUCATION
SHARPS COTIPUANCE, INC

E95 S}IEPHERD AI/ENUE
MOO(L.'I{ BfrOtJGH' KIN6 OCT,NTY, NElt YORK

ctGct(Þ BY!

HS

PROßCT NC
,5tor5.æ3

DRAttO SC ¡.e
NOT IO æA¿E

DRAnl BY!

SP

DA1E

æ/æ/tu 8SHARPS
Com plísnEer lnc.
9220 KTRBY DRIIE, St llE 5ü). H()(,SlOl{, TX 7:7051
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Sharps Compliance, Inc.
Response to NOIA Application ID: 2-6105-00889/00001

February 18,2020

ATTACHMENT C

EPA TRANSPORTER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
NYROOO 13929 5 DO CUMENTATION

(CURRENT AS OF SEPTEMBER 18, 2019)

Permit No. 6105-00889/00001



9t19t2019 Current Site Details for NYR000'139295 | US Environmental Protection Agency

An official website of the United States govemment.

&Eämm'''!..',¡,

You are here: Hazardous Waste Sites Summary
:> Site Listing fbr NEW YORK
:> Current Site Details for NYR000139295

Current Site Details for NYR000139295

This screen contains the most recent site information (name, addresses, etc.) for
this Site ID (i.e., physical location). This screen also shows the RCRA activities
that this site is engaged in.

Site lnformation

Site IDCurrent as of

091t8120t9 NYR000139295

Site Name

CITIWASTE LLC

Site Addresses

Cify Location Zip , CountryAddress
Type

Location

Street

.893 SHEPHERD
AVE

BROOKLYN NY 11208 . US

, Mailing 893 SHEPHERD BROOKLYN
AVE

NY 11208 US

Primary North American lndustry Classification System (NAICS) Code

Code - Description

562112. HAZARDOUS V/ASTE COLLECTION

Description

Transporter

Transfer Facility

RCRA Activities

1t2



9t19t2019 Current Site Details for NYR000139295 | US Environmental Protection Agency

Name Street

DAVID 893
A SHEPHERD
MARTIN AVE

Name Street

Contact Information

Citv Location Zip

BROOKLYN NY 11208

Country Phone

us 903-
693-
252s

Owner{s)

City

BROOKLYN

Location

NY

Country

USSIT
REALTY
LLC

Name

CITIWASTE
LLC

893

SHEPHERD
AVE

Street

893

SHEPHERD
AVE

zip

1 1208

Operator(s)

City

BROOKLYN

Location

NY

Country

US

zip

I 1208

Waste Generated or Managed

Codc - Description

DOOI .IGNITABLE WASTE

DOO2 . CORROSIVE WASTE

DOO6 - CADMIUM

DOOT - CHROMIUM

DOOS - LEAD

DOO9. MERCURY

DO1O. SELENIUM

DOI l . SILVER

DO22- CHLOROFORM

D024. M-CRESOL

https://rcrapublic.epa.gov/rcrainfoweb/action/modules/hd/showhdcurrenVfalse/NY/null/null/NYROOO1392g5

Y

2t2



Sharps Compliance, Inc.
Response to NOIA Application ID: 2-6105-00889/00001

February 18,2020

ATTACHMENT D

SECONDARY CONTAINMENT PHOTOGRAPHS

Permit No. 6105-00889/00001



Sharps Compliance, Inc.
Response to NOIA Application ID: 2-6105-00889/00001

January 29,2020
Page I

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 1

PLANT FLOOR - LOOKING SOUTH

w-

Designated
Hazardous'Waste

Box Truck

Hazardous V[aste Transport
Truck Trailer

Permit No. 6105-00889/00001



Sharps Compliance, Inc.
Response to NOIA Application ID: 2-6105-00889/00001

January 29,2020
Page 2

PHOTOGRAPH NO.2

PLANT FLOOR / LOADING DOCK - LOOOKING SOUTHEAST

Designated
Hazardous Waste

Box Truck

Secondary Containment
Pallets

Hazardous Waste Transport
Truck Trailer

Permit No. 6105-00889/00001



Sharps Compliance, Inc.
Response to NOIA Application ID: 2-6105-00889/00001

January 29,2020
Page 3

PHOTOGRAPH NO.3

SECONDARY CONTAINMENT PALLETS - LOOKING SOUTHWEST

Hazardous Waste Transport
Truck Trailer
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PHOTOGRAPH NO.4
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PHOTOGRAPH NO.5
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PHOTOGRAPH NO.6
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